

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Michael Humphreys,	:	
Acting Insurance Commissioner of the	:	
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in	:	
his capacity as the Statutory	:	
Rehabilitator of Senior Health	:	
Insurance Company of Pennsylvania,	:	
Plaintiff	:	
	:	DOCKET NO.: 1 SHP 2022
v.	:	
	:	
Brian Wegner, Paul Lorentz, Barry	:	
Staldine, and Protiviti Inc.	:	
Defendants.	:	

**REHABILITATOR’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS
PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO
DEFENDANT PROTIVITI INC.’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTION 1**

Filed February 1, 2023

COZEN O’CONNOR
Michael J. Broadbent, PA ID 309798
Dexter R. Hamilton, PA ID 50225
Matthew J. Siegel, PA ID 82406
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
T: (215) 665-2000

TUCKER LAW GROUP
Leslie Miller Greenspan, PA ID 91639
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-0609

Attorneys for the Plaintiff Rehabilitator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Rule 1030 precludes Protiviti’s Preliminary Objection 1 on statute of limitations grounds.....	3
B. Protiviti cannot establish an exception permitting consideration of a statute of limitations defense on preliminary objection despite the plaintiff’s objections.....	4
C. This Court should not ignore Rule 1030 and Rule 1028 based on non-binding and unpersuasive authorities.....	6
D. Protiviti cannot use sovereign immunity cases to rewrite the law governing the statute of limitations defense.....	8
E. Protiviti’s statute of limitations defenses are not clear as a matter of law.....	10
F. Protiviti fails to follow the analysis of the cases on which it relies, and its fact-intensive argument also fails to establish a clear statute of limitations defense.	18
G. Protiviti’s arguments must be read in light of the Rehabilitator’s statutory obligations and the public policy surrounding receivership.	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re \$300,000 in U.S. Currency,</i> 259 A.3d 1051 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	7
<i>Ayala v. Phila. Bd. of Pub. Educ.,</i> 453 Pa. 584, 305 A.2d 877 (1973)	7
<i>Baney v. Fisher,</i> No. 752 M.D. 2018, 2020 WL 5033421 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 26, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carulli v. N. Versailles Twp. Sanitary Auth.,</i> 216 A.3d 564 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019)	22
<i>Ciccarelli v. Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd.,</i> 757 F.2d 548 (3d Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Cooper v. Downingtown School District,</i> 238 Pa. Super. 404 (1976)	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth,</i> 660 A.2d 157 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1995)	5, 6, 18
<i>Degliomini v. ESM Productions, Inc.,</i> 253 A.3d 226 (Pa. 2021)	7
<i>Feldman v. Hoffman,</i> 107 A.3d 821 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Fine v. Checcio,</i> 582 Pa. 253, 870 A.2d 850 (2005)	10, 14
<i>Foster v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.,</i> 614 A.3d 1086 (Pa. 1992), <i>cert denied sub nom.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Maleski</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1047 (1993)	26, 27
<i>Gleason v. Borough of Moosic,</i> 15 A.3d 479 (Pa. 2011)	22, 24

<i>Greenberg v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 427 Pa. 511 (1967).....	9
<i>Iudicello v. Com. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 34 Pa. Cmwlt. 361 (1978).....	9
<i>Molineux v. Reed</i> , 516 Pa. 398, 532 A.3d 792 (1987).....	17
<i>Nicolaou v. Martin</i> , 649 Pa. 227, 195 A.3d 880 (2018).....	13
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Delaware Valley Regional Econ. Dev. Fund</i> , 255 A.3d 602 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	15
<i>Pelagatti v. Cohen</i> , 370 Pa. Super. 422 (1987)	9
<i>Reibenstein v. Barax</i> , 286 A.3d 222 (Pa. 2022).....	14
<i>Rice v. Diocese of Altoona-Johnstown</i> , 255 A.3d 237 (Pa. 2021).....	12, 13, 14
<i>In re Risperdal Litig.</i> , 665 Pa. 649 (Pa. 2019).....	22
<i>Rufo v. Bastian-Blessing Co.</i> , 417 Pa. 107, 207 A.2d 823 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wurth by Wurth v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 136 Pa. Cmwlt. 629, 584 A.2d 403 (1990).....	9
Statutes	
40 P.S. § 221.15	2
40 P.S. § 221.16	2
40 P.S. § 221.17	27

Rules

Pa. R.A.P. 1517 19

Pa. R.A.P. 3783 2, 19

Pa. R.C.P. 1017 7

Pa. R.C.P. 1028 *passim*

Pa. R.C.P. 1030 *passim*
